

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 14-5030
)	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,)	
)	
<i>Intervenor-Appellee.</i>)	

**RESPONSE OF NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL,
AND
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE’S MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF THE APPEAL AND
MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org
arosenbaum@citizen.org

February 28, 2014

Counsel for National Security Archive

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Chiquita’s Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal Should Be Denied.. . 4

 A. Chiquita cannot show a likelihood of success on the merits.. 4

 1. By its terms, Exemption 7(B) relates to trials and adjudications, not pre-trial discovery.. 6

 2. Chiquita has failed to show that disclosure of the Chiquita Payment Documents would cause unfairness.. 8

 3. Chiquita’s reading of the statute would vastly expand the scope of Exemption 7(B)... 10

 B. Chiquita has failed to show that it will suffer irreparable injury if its motion is denied.. 12

 C. Granting Chiquita’s motion would harm the Archive and the public.. 13

II. If Chiquita’s Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal Is Granted, the Appeal Should Be Expedited... 14

III. This Court Should Summarily Affirm the District Court’s Decision.. . . . 15

CONCLUSION. 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 17

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 18
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which intervenor-appellee primarily relies are preceded with an *)

CASES

<i>Cascade Broadcasting Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	15
<i>In Re Special Proceedings</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.D.C. 2012).	12
<i>In Re Special Proceedings</i> , No. 12-5062 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 14, 2012).	13
<i>Jurewicz v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 394107 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 4, 2014).	5
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).	6
<i>Morgan v. Department of Justice</i> , 923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).	4
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).	11, 13
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).	11, 12
<i>Sills v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	15

Stonehill v. IRS,
558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 9, 11

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley,
819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 15

**Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Justice*,
863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 5, 6, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A). 13

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B). 2, 4, 5, 6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Chiquita Papers, www2.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB340/. 13

House Report No. 93-876, 93rd Congress, 2nd Sess. 6 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267. 14
